TAR5S15~TAR5S50
2000-10-30  1/22
 TOSHIBA Bipolar Linear Integrated Circuit  Silicon Monolithic
TAR5S15, TAR5S18, TAR5S20, TAR5S21, TAR5S22, TAR5S23,
TAR5S25, TAR5S27, TAR5S28, TAR5S29, TAR5S30, TAR5S31,
TAR5S32, TAR5S33, TAR5S35, TAR5S45, TAR5S48, TAR5S50
Point Regulators (Low-Dropout Regulator)
The TAR5Sxx Series is comprised of general-purpose bipolar

TAR5S50 5V0
Maximum Ratings (Ta ==== 25°C)
Characteristics Symbol Rating Unit
Supply voltage VIN 15 V
Output current IOUT 200 mA
 200 (Note1)
Power dissipation PD
 380 (Note2)
mW
Operation temperature range Topr −40 to 85 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg −55 to 150 °C
Note1: Unit Ratintg
Note2: Mounted on a glass epoxy circuit board of 30 × 30 mm. Pad dimension of 50 mm
2
3 V 0
Example: TAR5S30 (3.0 V output)
TAR5S15~TAR5S50
2000-10-30  3/22
TAR5S15~TAR5S22
Electrical Characteristic (unless otherwise specified, VIN ==== VOUT ++++ 1 V, IOUT ==== 50 mA,

+ 0.2 V  15 V
Ripple rejection R.R.
VIN = VOUT + 1 V, IOUT = 10 mA,
CNOISE = 0.01 µF, f = 1 kHz,
VRipple = 500 mVp-p, Ta = 25°C
 70  dB
Control voltage (ON) VCT (ON)  1.5  VIN V
Control voltage (OFF) VCT (OFF)    0.4 V
Control current (ON) ICT (ON) VCT = 1.5 V  3 10 µA
Control current (OFF) ICT (OFF) VCT = 0 V  0 0.1 µA
TAR5S15~TAR5S50
2000-10-30  4/22
Output Voltage Accuracy
(VIN ==== VOUT ++++ 1 V, IOUT ==== 50 mA, CIN ==== 1 µµµµF, COUT ==== 10 µµµµF, CNOISE ==== 0.01 µµµµF, Tj ==== 25°C)
Product No. Symbol Min Typ. Max Unit
TAR5S15 1.44 1.5 1.56
TAR5S18 1.74 1.8 1.86
TAR5S20 1.94 2.0 2.06
TAR5S21 2.04 2.1 2.16
TAR5S22 2.14 2.2 2.26
TAR5S23 2.24 2.3 2.36
TAR5S25 2.43 2.5 2.57
TAR5S27 2.63 2.7 2.77
TAR5S28 2.73 2.8 2.87
TAR5S29 2.83 2.9 2.97
TAR5S30 2.92 3.0 3.08
TAR5S31 3.02 3.1 3.18
TAR5S32 3.12 3.2 3.28
TAR5S33 3.21 3.3 3.39
TAR5S35 3.41 3.5 3.59
TAR5S45 4.38 4.5 4.62
TAR5S48 4.68 4.8 4.92
TAR5S50
VOUT
4.87 5.0 5.13
V

0
10
20
60
70
80
30
40
50
10 100 1 k 10 k 100 k 1000 k
VIN = VOUT + 1 V, IOUT = 10 mA, CIN = 1 µF,
COUT = 10 µF, CNOISE = 0.01 µF,
VRipple = 500 mVp-p, Ta = 25°C
TAR5S15 (1.5 V)
TAR5S30 (3.0 V)
TAR5S50 (5.0 V)
TAR5S45 (4.5 V)
TAR5S35 (3.5 V)
TAR5S25 (2.5 V)
TAR5S15~TAR5S50